



CODE	PRO-FEDDER PROMASTER
NUMBER	11984
SIZES	M, L, XL, 2XL, 3XL
PACKING	1 / 5
COLOURS	pc. / St. / szt. / шт.
COLOURS	SBP

EN Instruction for use

DE Gebrauchsanweisung

PL Instrukcja użytkownika

RU Инструкция по применению

RO Instrucțiuni de utilizare

UA Інструкція для користування

CZ Návod k použití

SK Návod na použitie

HU Használati utasítás

LT Naudojimo instrukcija

support.rawpol.com for other languages

LV	EE	BY	MD	BG	SI	ES	AT	NL	FR	DA	PT	IT	SE	FI	NO	TR	GR
----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----	----

PRODUCT NAME:		C		
Protective clothing	Одяг захисний	 WWW SUPPORT.RAWPOL.COM		
Schutzkleidung	Ochranné oděvy			
Odzież ochronna	Ochranný odev			
Одежда защитная	Védőruha			
Îmbrăcăminte de protecție	Apsauginiai drabužiai			
STANDARDS				
EN ISO 13688:2013+A1:2021	EN ISO 12947-2:2016	RS22301:2018	RS22302:2018	RS22303:2018

Only for the minimal risks - Nur für minimale Risiken - Tylko do minimalnych zagrożeń - Исключительно для минимальных угроз - Doar pentru pericolurile minime - Включено для використання в умовах мінімального ризику - Pouze pro minimální ohrožení - Iba pre minimálne ohroženia - Csak minimális veszélyforrásra - Tik esant minimaliems pavojams - RAW-POL, 96-200 Julianów, 50, Polska



The member of REIS GROUP

v.B.C1.C109

EN INSTRUCTION AND INFORMATION FOR THE USERS
Manufacturer: RAW-POL STEFAŃSKI SPÓŁKA KOMANDYTOWO-AKCYNNA, Julianów50, 96-200 Julianów, Poland.
This product belongs to the Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), defined in the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the Council and meets the guidelines of that regulation and the PPE Regulation 2016/425 as brought into UK law and amended. It was classified in category I – only for the minimal risks.
Standards: EN ISO 13688:2013+A1:2021 „Protective clothing – General requirements”; EN ISO 12947-2:2016 „Textiles. Determination of the abrasion resistance of fabrics by the Martindale method. Part 2: Determination of specimen break down.”; Internal technical specification of the manufacturer: RS22301:2018, RS22302:2018, RS22303:2018.
Product/description: Protective clothing. Detailed characterisation of the product is provided in rawpol.com.
Intended use: Protection against the following minimal risks: superficial mechanical injury that do not need medical attention, e.g. scratches resulting from bumping into fixed obstacles and gardening; contact with hot surfaces not exceeding 50°C (the time of exposure to the contact with hot surfaces during the test was 30 seconds); atmospheric conditions that are not of an extreme nature, i.e. cool temperature higher than -5°C at medium work intensity. Working time depends on many factors, such as wind strength or individual user's clothing. It is not possible to specify it precisely. More information about the conditions in which the tests were conducted can be obtained at rawpol.com or directly from a manufacturer, an authorized representative or an authorized distributor. The level of protection was obtained on the basis of tests carried out according to conditions described in the norms/specifications to which they apply. The product provides protection against the above risks and it is intended for use in the environments in which they occur. Please always carry out a risk assessment in a given work environment to verify whether the product provides protection against all risks available in this environment.
Restrictions: Do not use the product other than in accordance with the intended purpose, recommendations in the instruction, in average conditions and high-risk (for which it is appropriate to apply measures to protect individual category II and III) and when the type of work is related to the risk of the product being caught up by moving objects, e.g. moving parts of machines and using PPE being caught up by a health and safety hazard. This product does not protect parts of the body, which it does not cover. Protection against risks and dangers not mentioned in the instruction is not guaranteed.
Use and operation: This product is personal protection of simple design, the operation efficiency level of which in relation to minimal risks can be assessed by the user. The personal liability of the user is determined to ensure protective function of the product. This product is intended to be worn. This product must be put on the body. If the product has any fasteners, they need to be fastened/zipped. If the product has components to tie, they need to be tied. It should be noted that the product lies comfortably and gives freedom of movement (to do this, match all kinds of adjustments, if any). In order to remove the product, first unfasten/unzip all previously fastened/zipped elements and untie previously tied elements, if any. If the product is worn together with other individual protection equipment, note that total protective functions depending on the intended use are guaranteed. In any event, requirements shall take precedence. Before use, the user shall check on his/her own responsibility, that the product is suitable to the operations, is complete and whether all protective functions are guaranteed. Check whether there are any damages, which could have a negative impact on safety features (e.g. cracks, holes, broken seams, damaged fasteners, abrasions). If there is such a negative impact, before use, return to the original good condition of the product (to do this, contact the manufacturer or the authorised representative of the manufacturer), and if this is not possible, it must be replaced. When operation, pay attention to keep protective functions. Lost protection means that the product has been worn. Do not use a damaged or worn out product. The product does not have additional equipment and spare parts. The exception are trousers with knee protector pockets. Trousers of this type can be used with ONKINGBEE, ONDUMBLEDOR knee protectors and other with the same parameters. Instruction for use of knee protectors:
1. Fold the knee protector, insert it into the pocket in accordance with the mark on the knee protector, and then spread it in order to adhere well to the knee.
2. If the pocket has a fastener e.g. Velcro, first unclip it and after placing the knee protector, it should be fastened.
3. To bring the knee protector out, open the fastener (if present), fold the knee protector and pull it out of the pocket.
Before using the knee protectors, read the instruction of use for knee protectors.
Materials used to made the product, should not adversely affect the user's hygiene or health. However, any substance contained in the material of the product or being a component of the product can be allergen, such as cotton, leather, metal parts, latex, stains, etc. It is recommended that sensitive persons test the product or seek for medical advice before use.
Size: The product should be of sufficient size, which must be adjusted before starting operation. The product size is provided directly on the product or on internal label or on packaging. Available size range is specified in the field SIZES. Full size range is provided in the tables available on rawpol.com.

Cleaning, maintenance and disinfection: Recommendations for maintenance, cleaning are provided on the label of the product. It is recommended to use generally commercially available cleaners, preservatives for each type of material, which does not have negative impact on the user's body. The products, which do not have sven in the maintenance, cleaning label, must only be cleaned with damp, soft cloth, dry flat.
It is not recommended to use any additional methods for disinfection and disinfectants, as this may have impact on reducing levels of protection.
The pictograms for maintenance, cleaning, which can be applied, along with an explanation.
☞ – Hand wash max. 40°C, ☞ – Wash in temp. to 30°C, ☞ – Wash in temp. to 40°C, ☞ – Wash in temp. to 95°C, ☞ – Do not bleach/chlorine, ☞ – Do not tumble dry, ☞ – Ironing temperature 200°C, ☞ – Ironing temperature 150°C, ☞ – Ironing temperature 110°C, ☞ – Do not iron, ☞ – Do not dry clean.
Storage: The product should be stored at the appropriate temperature, in dry and well ventilated place. Too high humidity of air, too high or low temperature or intense light can adversely impact the product quality. Manufacturer accepts no liability for the quality of the product stored contrary to the instructions. This may result in a lowering of the product protection level.
Type of packaging: It is recommended to distribute (including transport) the product in the package with cardboard or plastic film. Loading, transport and unloading should take place in environment protecting against splashes, dirt and damage.

Product durability can be estimated on the basis of the product wear and tear. Considering various use intensities and environmental factors, such as sunlight, rain, etc., it is not possible to provide a precise span. The product retains its protective properties up to the moment of a damage which cannot be repaired without decreasing its protective level. Occurrence of mechanical damages means that the product should be repaired or immediately withdrawn from use. With proper warehousing the storage time of the product can be up to 10 years from the date of production (in the case of clothing containing polyurethane up to 6 years). This period may be extend by performing the appropriate tests.

Date of manufacture is indicated on the packaging or the product. This is with the batch number, e.g. **290120191234**; explanation: the third and fourth digits indicate month of manufacturing, and the subsequent four digits identify year of manufacturing. Other digits together with the above identify the number of batch.

The access to the EU declaration of conformity can be accessed at support.rawpol.com.

In the event that this manual is out-of-date because of changes in law or other factors, download the new version. Current instructions are available on the website of the manufacturer. This manual is marked with version v.B.C1.C109, where B.C1.C is the identifier of product group and 109 the subsequent version number. Before starting operation, verify having current/appropriate operation manual for the product, read this manual carefully and keep it for duration of the use of protection. If the labels explained herein are not the same as labels on the product or on the packaging, this means that the manual is for other batch or other product. In this case, it is essential to contact the person who made the manual available, or contact the manufacturer or the authorized representative of the manufacturer, in order to obtain a document to the batch, which you have. It is essential to verify having current/appropriate manual for the possessed product. If the manual is out-of-date or inappropriate to the batch, it is essential to obtain current/appropriate manual and refer to its contents. **Do not start operation without reading information included in the current correct operation manual.**

THIS MANUAL CAN BE REPEATEDLY COPIED IN ORDER ANY USER CAN READ THE INFORMATION INCLUDED HEREIN.
In any doubts please contact with safety expert, the manufacturer or the authorized representative of the manufacturer in order to explain them.

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign
This manual is an integral part of the package, and at the same time its marking. In accordance with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the Council article 17, the manufacturer of all the products may not be placed on the product. This signs description in the instruction is binding information, also in the case if there were factors that led to that the signs on the product are unreadable. Any non-explained signs in this manual do not refer directly or indirectly to health and safety. The product and its packaging must be disposed in accordance with applicable local regulations. Information on the composition of the product and its packaging is available on rawpol.com.

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

This manual is an integral part of the package, and at the same time its marking. In accordance with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 of the European Parliament and of the Council article 17, the manufacturer of all the products may not be placed on the product. This signs description in the instruction is binding information, also in the case if there were factors that led to that the signs on the product are unreadable. Any non-explained signs in this manual do not refer directly or indirectly to health and safety. The product and its packaging must be disposed in accordance with applicable local regulations. Information on the composition of the product and its packaging is available on rawpol.com.

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

Explanation of used symbols: CODE – commodity product code, NUMBER – article number, SIZES – available sizes, COLOURS – available colour range, PACKAGING – quantity of the product in the smallest packaging/quantity in the carton, STANDARDS – standards, – product line, – batch code, – date of manufacture, – (REIS) – manufacturer's identification mark, – refer to the operational manual, – online instruction, – conformity mark, – conformity sign of the Customs Union, – ukrainian conformity sign, – Great Britain conformity sign

DE ANLEITUNG UND INFORMATIONEN FÜR DIE BENUTZER
Hersteller: RAW-POL STEFAŃSKI SPÓŁKA KOMANDYTOWO-AKCYNNA, Julianów50, 96-200 Julianów, Polen.

Dieses Produkt gehört zur persönlichen Schutzausrüstung (PSA), die in der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 Des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates und erfüllt die Anforderungen dieser Verordnung und PSA-Verordnung 2016/425, wie sie in britisches Recht übernommen und geändert wurde. Es wurde in der Kategorie 1, d.h. nur für minimale Risiken, eingestuft.

Standards: EN ISO 13688:2013+A1:2021 „Schutzkleidung. Allgemeine Anforderungen.”; EN ISO 12947-2:2016 „Textilien. Bestimmung der Abriebsfestigkeit von Geweben nach Martindale. Teil 2: Bestimmung des Probendurchbruchs.”; Interne technische Spezifikation des Herstellers: RS22301:2018, RS22302:2018, RS22303:2018.

Produkt/Beschreibung: Schutzkleidung. Die detaillierte Produktspezifikation ist der Website rawpol.com zu entnehmen.

Zweckbestimmung: Dieses Produkt zählt zur persönlichen Schutzausrüstung Es ist zum Schutz des Benutzers nur vor minimalen Risiken vorgesehen, wie z.B.: oberflächliche mechanische Verletzungen, die keine medizinische Hilfe erfordern, z.B. Kratzer, die durch das Auftreffen auf permanente Hindernisse verursacht oder während der Gartenarbeit verursacht wurden; Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen, deren Temperatur 50°C nicht übersteigt (die Expositionsdauer für den Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen während des Tests betrug 30 Sekunden); Witterungsbedingungen, die nicht von extremer Art sind, wie eine kühle Temperatur mehr als -5°C bei mittlerer Arbeitsintensität. Die Arbeitszeit hängt von vielen Faktoren wie der Windstärke oder den Eigenschaften des einzelnen Benutzers oder der Arbeitsumgebung ab, daher ist es nicht möglich, sie genau zu spezifizieren. Weitere Informationen über die Bedingungen, unter denen die Tests durchgeführt wurden, erhalten Sie bei rawpol.com oder direkt beim Hersteller, einem autorisierten Vertreter des Herstellers oder einem autorisierten Händler. Das Schutzniveau wurde auf der Grundlage von Tests erreicht, die gemäß den Bedingungen durchgeführt wurde, die in den Normen/Spezifikationen, auf die sie sich beziehen, beschrieben sind. Das Produkt bietet Schutz vor den oben genannten Risiken und ist für den Einsatz in der Umgebung bestimmt, in der es auftritt. Bitte führen Sie in einer gegebenen Arbeitsumgebung immer eine Risikobewertung durch, um zu überprüfen, ob das Produkt Schutz gegen alle in dieser Umgebung vorkommenden Risiken bietet.

Einschränkungen: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht anders als in Übereinstimmung mit dem beabsichtigten Zweck. Empfehlungen in der Anweisung, in durchschnittlichen Bedingungen und mit hohem Risiko (für die es angemessen ist, Maßnahmen zum Schutz der einzelnen Kategorie II und III anzuwenden) und wenn die Art der Arbeit mit dem Risiko des Verhaltens des Produkts mit sich bewegenden Objekten verbunden ist, beispielsweise beweglichen Teilen von Maschinen, die mit einer Gesundheits- oder Sicherheitsgefährdung verbunden sind. Dieses Produkt schützt nicht Teile des Körpers, die es nicht bedeckt. Der Schutz vor Risiken und Gefahren, die nicht in der Anleitung erwähnt sind, ist nicht gewährleistet.

Nutzung und Bedienung: Das Produkt gilt als persönliche Schutzausrüstung mit einfacher Konstruktion, deren Wirkungsgrad gegenüber minimalen Risiken der Benutzer selbst einschätzen kann. Die Schutzfunktion des Produkts hängt von der persönlichen Verantwortung des Benutzers ab. Dieses Produkt ist zum Tragen vorgesehen. Das Produkt muss angepasst werden. Sollte das Produkt über irgendwelche Verschlüsse verfügen, so sind diese auszuknöpfen/zuschreiben. Verfügt das Produkt über Elemente zum Binden, so müssen diese gebunden werden. Es ist darauf zu achten, dass das Produkt bequem anliegt und eine Bewegungsfreiheit ermöglicht (zu diesem Zweck sind etwaige Verstellungsmöglichkeiten, falls vorhanden, entsprechend einzustellen). Um das Produkt abzunehmen, müssen zunächst sämtliche zuvor zugeknöpfte/zugeschobene Verschlüsse aufgeklopft bzw. freigeschoben und zuvor gebundene Elemente, falls vorhanden, abgebunden werden. Wird das Produkt zusammen mit anderen persönlichen Schutzmitteln getragen, so ist darauf zu achten, dass die Gesamtschutzfunktionen, je nach Verwendungszweck, garantiert sind. In jedem Fall haben die Anforderungen Vorrang. Vor dem Gebrauch hat der Benutzer auf eigene Verantwortung zu prüfen, ob sich das Produkt für die vorgesehenen Arbeitstätigkeiten eignet, vollständig ist und ob alle Schutzfunktionen gewährleistet sind. Dieses ist auf Beschädigungen zu prüfen, die die Schutzfunktionen beeinträchtigen könnten (z.B. Brüche, Löcher, zerrissene Nähte, beschädigte Verschlüsse, Abschürfungen). Besteht eine derartige negative Auswirkung, so ist vor dem Gebrauch der ursprüngliche ordnungsgemäße Zustand des Produkts wiederherzustellen (zu diesem Zweck ist der Hersteller oder sein berechtigter Vertreter zu kontaktieren) und wenn dies nicht möglich ist, muss das Produkt ausgetauscht werden. Bei der der Arbeit sind ebenfalls die Schutzfunktionen zu beobachten. Der Verlust von Schutzzeigenschaften bedeutet, dass das Produkt verschlissen ist. Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes oder verbrauchtes Produkt. Das Produkt verfügt über keine zusätzlichen Ausstattungs- und Ersatzteile. Eine Ausnahme stellen die Hosen mit Taschen für KnieSchützer dar. Hosen dieser Art können mit ONKINGBEE, ONDUMBLEDOR und anderen KnieSchützer mit den gleichen Parametern verwendet werden. Gebrauchsanweisungen für die KnieSchützer:

1. Falten Sie die KnieSchützer schieben Sie ihn gemäß der Markierung auf dem KnieSchützer in die Tasche und spreizen Sie ihn so, dass er gut am Knie haftet.

2. Wenn die Tasche über einen Verschluss, z. B. Klettverschluss, verfügt, sollte dieser zuerst entfernt und nach dem Anbringen des KnieSchützer befestigt werden.

3. Um den KnieSchützer zu entfernen, entfernen Sie den Verschluss (falls vorhanden), falten Sie KnieSchützer zusammen und schieben Sie diesen aus der Tasche heraus.

Vor dem Einsatz der KnieSchützer lesen Sie bitte die KnieSchoneranleitung durch.

Materialien, aus denen dieses Produkt hergestellt wurde, sollten sich nicht negativ auf die Gesundheit oder Hygiene des Benutzers auswirken. Jedoch kann jede im Produktmaterial enthaltene Substanz oder jene als Bestandteil des Produkts ein Allergen sein, z.B. Baumwolle, Leder, Metallelemente, Lacke, Farbstoffe usw. Es wird besonders empfindlichen Personen empfohlen, vor dem Gebrauch das Produkt zu testen oder einen Arzt aufzusuchen.

Größe: Das Produkt sollte eine entsprechende Größe aufweisen, die vor Beginn der Arbeit durch Ausprobieren zu wählen ist. Die Größe des Produkts ist direkt auf dem Produkt, auf dem Innenaufhänger oder auf der Verpackung angegeben. Die verfügbaren Größen wurden im Feld SIZES angegeben. Alle verfügbaren Größen sind den Tabellen auf der Website rawpol.com zu entnehmen.

Reinigung, Pflege und Desinfektion: Anweisungen hinsichtlich der Pflege und Reinigung sind auf dem Aufhänger des jeweiligen Produkts angegeben. Es wird empfohlen, handelsübliche Reinigungs- und Pflegemittel für die jeweilige Materialart zu verwenden, die sich nicht negativ auf den Benutzer auswirken. Produkte, die über keinen Aufhänger samt Pflege- und Reinigungsanleitung besitzen, sollten lediglich mit Hilfe eines feuchten, weichen Lappens gereinigt und im zerlegten Zustand getrocknet werden.

Es wird nicht empfohlen, zusätzliche Desinfektionsmethoden und Desinfektionsmittel zu verwenden, da sich dies auf die Verminderung des Schutzgrades auswirken kann.

Piktogramme für die Wartung und Reinigung, die Anwendung finden können samt Erläuterung:

☞ – Handwäsche max. 40°C, ☞ – Wäsche in einer Temperatur bis 30°C, ☞ – Wäsche in einer Temperatur bis 40°C, ☞ – Wäsche in einer Temperatur bis 95°C, ☞ – Nicht bleichen/chlorieren, ☞ – Nicht trommel trocknen, ☞ – Bügeltemperatur 200°C, ☞ – Bügeltemperatur 150°C, ☞ – Bügeltemperatur 110°C, ☞ – Nicht bügeln, ☞ – Nicht chemisch reinigen.

Aufbewahrung: Das Produkt sollte bei der entsprechenden Temperatur gelagert werden, an einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Ort. Eine zu hohe Feuchtigkeit, zu hohe oder niedrige Temperatur oder intensives Licht können die Qualität des Produkts beeinträchtigen. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für die Qualität dieses Produkts, das nicht entsprechend den Empfehlungen aufbewahrt wird. Dies kann den Grad des Produktschutzes reduzieren.

Art der Verpackung: Es wird empfohlen, dieses Produkt in Verpackungen aus Pappe oder Folie zu verpacken (einschließlich des Transports). Die Beladung, Transport und Entladung sollten unter Bedingungen stattfinden, die gegen Durchnässung, Verschmutzung und Beschädigung geschützt sind.

Die Haltbarkeitsdauer kann aufgrund des Niveaus der Abnutzung des Produkts eingeschätzt werden. Aufgrund der unterschiedlichen Beanspruchung und der Umwelteinflüsse wie Sonnenlicht, Regen usw. ist die Angabe einer genauen Lebensdauer des Produktes nicht möglich. Das Produkt behält die Schutzzeigenschaften bis zu seiner Beschädigung, die sich nicht ohne Reduzierung des

